

No. 4-422

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Chad David,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

The United States of America,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
The United States Court of Appeals  
For the Thirteenth Circuit**

---

Brief for the Respondent – The United States of America

---

Team R34  
Counsel for the Respondent  
October 21, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv-vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1-4
A. Statement of the Facts .....	1-3
B. Procedural History.....	3-4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4-6
ARGUMENT .....	6-22
I. THE FOURTH AMMENDMENT DOES NOT BAR WARRANTLESS ENTRY PURSUANT TO A COMMUNITY CARETAKING PURPOSE	
A. The Trespass Doctrine as Updated by Katz v. United States .....	6
B. Community Caretaking Stems From Intentions Other than the Enforcement of Law ..	8
C. Officer McNown was Acting Pursuant to Community Caretaking .....	11
II. EVIDENCE FOUND PURSUANT TO COMMUNITY CARETAKING IS ADMISSABLE	
A. Plain View Seizure is Valid When Entry is Pursuant to Community Caretaking .....	13
B. Application of Exclusion is Not Punitive, but a Judicially Derived Deterrent .....	14
III. DOES THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COUNSEL ATTATCH DURING PREINDICTMENT PLEA NEGOTIATIONS?	
A. Sixth Amendment .....	15
B. Right to Counsel – Attachment & Critical Stages .....	15
IV. STRICKLAND TWO-PRONGED TEST	
A. Transition from ‘Assistance of Counsel’ to ‘Effective Assistance of Counsel’ .....	18
B. Strickland Test - Prong One: Defendant Must Show That Counsel’s Performance Was Deficient.....	20
C. Strickland Test – Prong Two: Defendant Must Show That the Deficient Performance Prejudiced the Defense .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF ADHERENCE TO COMPETITION RULES.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

Brewer v. Williams  
430 U.S. 387, 97 S. Ct. 1232, 51 L. Ed. 2d 424 (1977) ..... 13, 16

Cady v. Dombrowski  
413 U.S. 433, 93 S. Ct. 2523, 37 L. Ed. 2d 706 (1973) ..... 9

Camara v. Municipal Court of the City of San Francisco and the City of San Francisco  
387 U.S. 523, 87 S. Ct. 1727, 18 L. Ed. 2d 930 (1967) ..... 7

Hill v. Lockhart  
474 U.S. 52 (1985) ..... 19

Katz v. United States  
389 U.S. 347, 88 S. Ct. 507, 19 L. Ed. 2d 576 (1967) ..... 7

Lafler v. Cooper  
566 U.S. 156 (2012) ..... 16

McMann v. Richardson  
397 U.S. 759 (1970) ..... 19

Miller v. Fenton  
474 U.S. 104, 106 S. Ct. 445, 88 L. Ed. 2d 405 (1985) ..... 4

Mincey v. Arizona  
437 U.S. 385, 98 S. Ct. 2408, 57 L. Ed. 2d 290 (1978) ..... 13

Missouri v. Frye  
566 U.S. 134 (2012) ..... 17, 21

Ohio v. Robinette  
519 U.S. 33 (1996) ..... 7

Olmstead v. United States  
277 U.S. 438, 48 S. Ct. 564, 72 L. Ed. 944 (1928) ..... 6

Ornelas v. United States  
517 U.S. 690, 116 S. Ct. 1657, 134 L. Ed. 2d 911 (1996) ..... 4

Rothgery v. Gillespie City Texas  
554 U.S. 191 (2008) ..... 15-17

South Dakota v. Opperman  
428 U.S. 364, 96 S. Ct. 3092, 49 L. Ed. 2d 1000 (1976) ..... 9

Strickland v. Washington  
466 U.S. 668 (1984) ..... 19-21

<u>United States v. Morrison</u>	
449 U.S. 361 (1981) .....	20
<u>United States v. Jones</u>	
565 U.S. 400, 132 S. Ct. 945, 181 L. Ed. 2d 911 (2012) .....	7
<u>United States v. Leon</u>	
468 U.S. 897, 104 S. Ct. 3405, 82 L. Ed. 2d 677 (1984) .....	14
<u>Welsh v. Wisconsin</u>	
466 U.S. 740, 104 S. Ct. 2091, 80 L. Ed. 2d 732 (1984) .....	14
<u>Whren v. United States</u>	
517 U.S. 806, 116 S. Ct. 1769, 135 L. Ed. 2d 89 (1996) .....	14
